acting in concert such that his/her respective interests in voting shares in the capital of the Company should
or ought to be consolidated, and consequences under the Code would ensue as a result of a share buyback
pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate.

16

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

The statements in this Appendix do not purport to be a comprehensive or exhaustive description of all
implications that may arise under the Code. Shareholders are advised to consult their professional advisers
and/or the Securities Industry Council and/or other relevant authorities at the earliest opportunity as
to whether an obligation to make a take-over offer would arise by reason of any share purchases or
acquisitions by the Company.

2.11	 No Share buybacks in the previous 12 months

The Company has not made any share buybacks in the 12 months preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

3.	 INTEREST OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS AS STATED IN THE REGISTER OF
DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS AND REGISTER OF SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS AS AT THE LATEST
PRACTICABLE DATE

Before Share Buyback
(No. of Shares)

Before
Share

Buyback
%(8)

After
Share

Buyback
%(9)

Direct
Interest

Deemed
Interest

Total
Interest

DIRECTORS
Zhong Sheng Jian(1) 82,506,500 1,278,390,000 1,360,896,500 70.457 78.285

Zhong Siliang(2) 320,000 30,095,000 30,415,000 1.575 1.750

Zhong Ming(3) – – – – –

Zhong Iek Ka(4) – – – – –

Ronald Seah Lim Siang 20,000 – 20,000 0.001 0.001

Ng Shin Ein(5) 118,000 – 118,000 0.006 0.007

Hee Theng Fong(6) – – – – –

Hong Pian Tee(7) 614,500 224,000 838,500 0.043 0.048

Teo Ser Luck – – – – –

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS
Yanlord Holdings Pte. Ltd.(1) 1,278,390,000 – 1,278,390,000 66.185 73.539

Zhong Sheng Jian(1) 82,506,500 1,278,390,000 1,360,896,500 70.457 78.285

Notes:

(1)	 Zhong Sheng Jian is deemed to have an interest in 1,278,390,000 Shares in the Company held by Yanlord Holdings Pte. Ltd. (“YHPL”). YHPL is a
company which is owned by Zhong Sheng Jian (95% shareholding interest) and his spouse (5% shareholding interest). Zhong Sheng Jian further holds
US$50,000,000 of 6.75% Senior Notes due 2023 issued by a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company.

(2)	 Zhong Siliang is the nephew of Zhong Sheng Jian and cousin of Zhong Ming and Zhong Iek Ka. Zhong Siliang is deemed to have an interest in
30,095,000 Shares in the Company held by Investor Growth Co., Limited, a company which is wholly-owned by Zhong Siliang.